Summary to the Decision of the Second Senate of the Constitutional Court of Ukraine of April 28, 2021 № 2-r(II)/2021 in case upon the constitutional complaint of the Public Joint-Stock Company "Joint-Stock Commercial Bank ‘INDUSTRIALBANK’" on the constitutionality of Articles 13.3, 16.3 of the Civil Code
Public Joint Stock Company "Joint Stock Commercial Bank ‘INDUSTRIALBANK’" (hereinafter - the Company) appealed to the Constitutional Court in order to consider the constitutionality of Articles 13.3, 16.3 of the Civil Code (hereinafter - the Code).
According to Article 13.3 of the Code, "actions of a person committed with intent to harm another person, as well as abuse of rights in other forms are not allowed."
According to Article 16.3 of the Code, "a court may refuse to protect a person's civil rights and interests in case of his or her violation of the provisions of paragraphs two to five of Article 13 of the Code."
The disputed provisions of the Code establish legal consequences for a person who, in particular, abuses his or her rights, as well as the right of the court to refuse to protect the civil right and interest of a person in case the court establishes the fact of such abuse.
Regulation of civil relations is based on the concept of inexhaustibility of sources of civil law, because in the absence of a relevant law or other source of law, regulation of civil relations is carried out on the general principles of civil legislation.
The Constitutional Court considers that the application of the Code and other sources of civil law for the regulation of civil relations is possible, first of all, provided that the content of the provisions contained therein is clearly and fully understood.
The Constitutional Court notes that Article 13.3 of the Code contains the phrase “as well as abuse of rights in other forms”, which a participant in civil relations, a court or other law enforcement subject may understand as creating legal uncertainty in terms of violation of predictability of situations and legal relations, as its content is allegedly not clearly and unambiguously defined.
The Constitutional Court considers that a party to civil relations, if necessary by appropriate consultation, will be able to reasonably anticipate which of his or her actions may be further classified as unfair and violating the limits of the exercise of civil rights, in particular in the form of abuse of rights, and what may be the legal consequences of such actions.
The provisions of Article 13.3 are referential, so their interpretation and application inherently require the application of the provisions of the Code, to which there is a direct reference in this provision.
According to the Constitutional Court, the application of a referential norm in the Code is not in itself a violation of the requirement of legal certainty.
The Constitutional Court takes into account the principle of “jura novit curia” (the court is aware of the precepts of law), according to which the court, while considering the case, may independently interpret and apply the precepts of law, regardless of the opinions of the parties to the dispute.
The Constitutional Court considers that excessive formalism in the requirements for the textual presentation of certain provisions of the Code or other act of civil law in order to, in particular, narrow the content and scope of private law evaluation concepts or reduce the role of the court in assessing facts and interpreting and applying legal provisions ceases to serve aims to ensure legal certainty and eliminates the importance of justice in a state governed by law.
Exercising property rights, including by concluding a contract or other transaction, a person must take into account that the exercise of freedom of contract as one of the principles of civil law is in existential relationship with the Code and other laws of civil rights, including property rights. The establishment by the Code or other law of the limits of exercising the right of ownership and exercising the freedom of contract does not contradict the requirements of the Constitution of Ukraine, except for situations when there is no lawful (legitimate) purpose or when non-commensurate legal remedies are used.
The phrase "as well as abuse of rights in other forms", which is also contained in Article 13.3 of the Code, is in essence a means of generalising several phenomena at once in order to avoid the need to provide a complete or exclusive list.
The Constitutional Court considers Article 16.3 of the Code to be an appropriate means of achieving such a purpose as encouraging the participants of civil relations to conscientious and reasonable exercise of their civil rights.
The Constitutional Court considers that the disputed provisions of the Code do not discriminate against participants in civil relations, as these provisions can be applied to any participant in civil relations if he or she violates the limits of civil rights, in particular by abusing his or her subjective civil rights.
Disagreement with the interpretation and application by courts or other subjects of law enforcement of the provisions of the Code or other law is not a sufficient ground for recognizing them as contrary to Article 55.1 of the Constitution.
The disputed provisions of the Code do not define a person's actions as an offense under civil law or as another condition for bringing a person to civil liability. They establish a prohibition for participants in civil relations to violate the limits of the exercise of civil rights, as well as give the court the opportunity to refuse to protect civil rights in case of violation of the requirements of Articles 13.2-13.5 of the Code. That is, these provisions of the Code contain an indication of the legal consequences of the actions of a person, which cannot be qualified as conditions, grounds or measures of civil liability.
Thus, the Constitutional Court of Ukraine held to declare the provisions of Articles 13.3 and 16.6 of the Civil Code to be in conformity to the Constitution (constitutional).

References:
Decisions of the Constitutional Court of Ukraine:
No. 6-rp/2000 of April 19, 2000
No. 3-rp/2002 of February 12, 2002
No. 8-rp/2002 of May 7, 2002
No. 6-rp/2016 of September 8, 2016
No. 2-r(II)/2019 of May 15, 2019
No. 6-r(II)/2020 of June 24, 2020
No. 1-r/2020 of January 23, 2020
No. 7-r/2020 of June 11, 2020
Judgments of the European Court of Human Rights:
· „Miroļubovs and Others v. Latvia” of 15 September 2009 (application No.798/05),
· “The Sunday Times v. The United Kingdom (№ 1)” of 26 April 1979 (application No. 6538/74),
· „Malone v. The United Kingdom” of 2 August 1984 (application No.8991/79),
· „Margareta and Roger Andersson v. Sweden” of 25 February 1992 (application No.12963/87),
· „Tolstoy Miloslavsky v. the United Kingdom” of 13 July 1995 (application No. 18139/91)
Report on the rule of law, adopted by the Venice Commission at its 86th plenary session (Venice, March  25-26, 2011), CDL-AD(2011)003rev.
